

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

MISTY MURRAY AND SHAUN MURRAY,)
individually and on behalf of a class of)
similarly situated individuals,)
)
Plaintiffs,) No. 12-cv-04789
)
v.)
) Hon. Sara L. Ellis
BILL ME LATER, INC., a Delaware corporation,)
)
Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFFS' UNCONTESTED MOTION & MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. BACKGROUND 2

A. Erroneous Collection Calls to Plaintiffs and Commencement of Action 2

B. Plaintiffs’ Discovery Efforts 3

C. Plaintiffs Identify Potential Class Members Through Bill Me Later’s Invalidated Number List and CSG Call Records 4

D. The Settlement Negotiations 5

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 6

A. The Settlement Class 6

B. The Settlement Fund 6

C. Other Relief 7

D. Notice and Settlement Administration 7

E. Opt-Out and Objection Procedure 10

F. Release 10

III. ARGUMENT 11

A. The Settlement is Well Within the Range of Possible Approval, and All Factors Warrant Preliminary Approval 11

B. The Proposed Class Notice is Adequate 16

C. The Court Should Grant Class Certification for Settlement Purposes 18

 1. The Rule 23(a) Factors are Met 19

a. The Class is sufficiently numerous and joinder is impracticable. 19

b. The Class shares common issues of law and fact. 20

c. The Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the Settlement Class. 21

d. The Plaintiffs and their counsel are adequate representatives. 21

2. <u>The Rule 23(b)(3) Factors are Met</u>	24
a. <i>Common questions of law or fact predominate over questions affecting only individuals</i>	24
b. <i>A class action is a superior method of adjudication</i>	25
D. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed As Class Counsel	27
IV. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. et al., v. ACE INA Holdings, et al.</i> , Nos. 07-cv-2898, 09 C 2026, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012).....	1, 27
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds</i>	11, 12
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Services Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>CE Design v. Beaty Const., Inc.</i> , 07 C 3340, 2009 WL 192481 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009)	21, 22, 24
<i>In re Citibank HELOC Reduction Litigation</i> , 09-cv-0350-MMC (N.D. Cal).....	23
<i>Desai et al v. ADT Security Services, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-1925 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	16
<i>Gasper v. Linvatec Corp.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 51 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	21
<i>Golon v. Ohio Savs. Bank</i> , 98 C 7430, 1999 WL 965593 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 1999).....	25
<i>Gomez v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 117 F.R.D. 394 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	22
<i>Haynes v. Logan Furniture</i> , 503 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1974)	26
<i>Henry v. Cash Today, Inc.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....	26

Hinman v. M and M Rental Cen., Inc.
 545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008) *passim*

Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. v. Turza,
 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013).....20, 26

Isby v. Bayh,
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)12

In re Jiffy Lube Int’l, Inc. Text Spam Litigation,
 No. 3:11-MD-02261-JM-JMA (S.D. Cal.)23

Keele v. Wexler,
 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)20

Kessler v. Am. Resorts Int’l,
 05 C 5944, 2007 WL 4105204 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2007).....12

Kramer v. Autobytel et al
 4:10-cv-02722 (N.D. Cal.)23

Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’s.,
 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000)24

Lozano v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp, et al.,
 No. 09-6344 (N.D. Ill.)23

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.,
 256 F.R.D. 589 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....19

Malta et al. v. Fed Home Loan Mortgage,
 No. 10-cv-01290 (S.D. Cal. 2013)15

Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l. Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago,
 834 F. 2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)15

McCabe v. Crawford & Co.,
 210 F.R.D. 631 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....19

Medina v. Mfrs. & Traders Trust Co.,
 No. 04 C 2175, 2004 WL 3119019 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2004)16

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)17

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)26

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.,
472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)19

Payton v. County of Kane,
308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002)24

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....26

Radamanovich v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.,
216 F.R.D. 424 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....24

Rahim v. Sheahan,
No. 99 C 0395, 2001 WL 1263493 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2001).....24

Randolph v. Crown Asset Mgmt., LLC,
254 F.R.D. 513 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....20

Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago,
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)21

Robles v. Lucky Brand Jeans
3:10-cv-04846 (N.D. Cal.)23

Rojas et al v. Career Education Corp.,
No. 10-cv-05260 (N.D. Ill. 2012)15

Rojas v. Career Education Corp.,
10-cv-05260 (N.D. Ill.)23

Rosario v. Livaditis,
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)20, 21

Rose et al v. Bank of America Corp.,
No. 11-cv-02390 (N.D. Cal)15

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster,
No. 06-cv-2893 CW (N.D. Cal.).....23

Schulken v. Washington Mutual Bank, et al.,
09-cv-02708-LHK (N.D. Cal.).....23

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp.2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)13, 14

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)12

Weinstein, et al. v. The Timberland Company,
No. 06-cv-0454 (N.D. Ill.)22

Statutes

Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. §227 *passim*
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

Conte & Newberg, 4 *Newberg on Class Actions*, §11.25 (4th Ed. 2002)..... 11
Conte & Newberg, 4 *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 11.42 15
Conte & Newberg, 4 *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 11:22..... 18
Conte & Newberg, 4 *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 21.612 18
Conte & Newberg, 4 *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 21.632 18
Manual for Complex Litig. § 21.31 (4th ed. 2004) 16
Manual for Complex Litig., § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004) 11, 18
Manual for Complex Litig., § 21.612 (4th ed. 2004) 18
